

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Application of

IOAN MICULA,

VIOREL MICULA,

S.C. EUROPEAN FOOD S.A.,
S.C. STARMILL S.R.L and

S.C. MULTIPACK S.R.L
Petitioners

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 17 CV 2332

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ROMANIA'S
RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AND
CONFIRMATION OF AWARD**

Ioana Salajanu
Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC
321 N. Clark Street, Suite 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 494-1000
Facsimile: (312) 494-1001
isalajanu@rfclaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent Government of Romania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. ROMANIA HAS SATISFIED THE AMENDED JUDGMENT	7
A. Setoff Against European Foods’ Tax Liabilities	7
B. Forced Execution of Payment By Romanian Bailiff	10
C. Transfer of Payment into a Treasury Account for Petitioners	10
D. Ruling in the High Court of Justice Queen’s Bench Division Commercial Court is not Binding on Romania’s Courts, nor United States Courts....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE DEFERENCE TO ROMANIA’S SATISFACTION OF AWARD UNDER INTERNATIONAL COMITY	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE ROMANIA’S SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT, PURSUANT TO ROMANIAN LAW, UNDER THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE.....	14
IV. PETITIONERS DID NOT FAIL TO RESPOND TO PETITIONERS’ PETITION	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398, 84 S. Ct. 923, 11 L. Ed. 2d 804 (1964)	5, 13, 14
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33, 36 (2d Cir.1987).....	13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 163-64, 16 S.Ct. 139, 143, 40 L.Ed. 95 (1895)	6, 12
<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140, 148 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909, 937 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 573, 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana S.A.</i> , 830 R.2d 449, 451 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677, 700, 124 S. Ct. 2240, 2254, 159 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2004).....	6, 13
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304, 309, 38 S.Ct. 312, 62 L.Ed. 733 (1918)	14
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250, 252, 18 S. Ct. 83, 84, 42 L. Ed. 456 (1897).....	14
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227, 1238 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 13
 Rules of Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	5
Local Rule 7(m)	2, 3, 4
 Statutes	
Romanian Civil Code, Book V, Title VII, Chapter II, Art. 1615	9, 10
Romanian Civil Code, Book V, Title VII, Chapter II, Art. 1616	9
Romanian Civil Code, Book V, Title VII, Chapter II, Art. 1617	9

Romanian Fiscal Procedural Code, Article 116(1) 9

Secondary Sources

Liviu Pop, Ionut Florin Popa, Stelian Ioan Vidu – *Curs de drept civil, Obligatiile*,
Ed. Universul Juridic, page 5409
